

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
SUIT NO. 56 OF 2023**

Ferzana Abdur Rehman Adam & Ors ...Plaintiffs

Versus

Rahim Latif Kapadia & Ors ...Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1772 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7257 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3744 OF 2024
IN
SUIT NO. 56 OF 2023**

**Mr. Akshay Doctor, a/w Sahil Harjani, Riddhi Badheka, i/b Desai
& Diwanji for the Plaintiffs.**

Mr. Abdul Aziz Kapadi in person.

Mr. Yash M. Naik, i/b Vaibhav R. Gaikwad, for Defendants No.5.

**Mr. Shrey Sancheti, a/w Parshva Jayesh Shah, for Defendant
No.9.**

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JANUARY 23, 2026

ORDER :

- Interim Application No.7257 of 2025 is an Application to delete Defendant No.10, who has passed away on August 26, 2025. The consequential amendments in terms of the schedule are allowed.

Digitally
signed by
ASHWINI
JANARDAN
VALLAKATI
Date:
2026.01.30
13:42:44
+0530

Ashwini Vallakati

2. Interim Application No.7257 of 2025 is *disposed of*.
3. Since there is an ambiguity whether parties are indeed settling the matter, list under the caption “*For Directions*” on *February 13, 2026*.
4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court’s website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]