

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

SUIT NO. 56 OF 2023

Ferzana Abdur Rehman Adam.... .. Plaintiff

Versus

Rahim Latif Kapadia.... .. Defendants

Before : D. B. Iswalkar
Accounts Officer,
I/c. Draft Decree Departement
Date : 25th March, 2026

Present :

Mr. Nayan Mahar i/b. M/s. Desai & Diwanji, Advocate for Plaintiff.

Mr. Abhishek Zaveri i/b. Mr. Parshva Jayesh Shah, Advocate for Defendant No.9.

Mr Abdul Aziz Abdul Latif Kapadia, Defedant No.6-In Person Present.

No other Appearance.

CALLED FOR SETTLEMENT OF DRAFT DECREE :

1. This is an adjourned matter for the purpose of settlement of the Draft Decree.
2. Mr. Nayan Mahar, Advocate for the Plaintiff present. He submits that pursuant to order dated 13th January, 2026, they have served copy of the draft decree alongwith notice on all Defendants and already filed an affidavit of service in the Office on 28th January, 2026.
3. Officials of the Draft Decree Department have informed that the present matter had already been listed before the Hon'ble High Court. In view of this, the relevant proceedings and records were not available with the department for the purpose of settling the Draft Decree.
4. Subsequently, the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Plaintiff clarified the current status of the case. It was submitted that the matter was in fact listed at Serial No. 88 before the Hon'ble Shri Justice Somasekhar Sundaresan on 23rd March, 2026. The next date of hearing has been fixed as 20th April, 2026.

: 2 :

5. Therefore, Office is directed to place this matter on **9th April, 2026 at 11.30 a.m.**

Accounts Officer
I/c. Draft Decree Department